

No. 19-15707

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

KIMETRA BRICE, EARL BROWNE, AND JILL NOVOROT, on behalf of  
themselves and all individuals similarly situated,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

PLAIN GREEN, LLC,  
*Defendant,*

AND

HAYNES INVESTMENTS, LLC, AND L. STEPHEN HAYNES,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

**On Appeal From the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
The Honorable William H. Orrick, Presiding  
No. 3:18-cv-01200-WHO.**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

Richard L. Scheff  
David F. Herman  
Armstrong Teasdale LLP  
2005 Market Street  
One Commerce Square, 29th Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Telephone: (267) 780-2000

Anna S. McLean (SBN 142233)  
Jacqueline Simonovich (SBN 319259)  
SHEPPARD, MULLIN,  
RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP  
Four Embarcadero Center, 17th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111-4109  
Telephone: (415) 434-9100

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants Haynes Investments, LLC and L. Stephen  
Haynes*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS .....i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii**

**INTRODUCTION.....1**

**I. ARGUMENT .....4**

**A. The Delegation Provision remains enforceable and requires that an arbitrator resolve arbitrability concerns, including Plaintiffs’ prospective waiver challenge. ....4**

**B. Plaintiffs do not and cannot challenge the core holding of *Henry Schein* requiring arbitration of arbitrability in the presence of a delegation provision.....6**

**C. Plaintiffs cannot avoid the delegation provision by relying on the purported strength of their arbitrability arguments. ....10**

**II. PLAINTIFFS’ PROSPECTIVE WAIVER ARGUMENTS REMAIN FUNDAMENTALLY FLAWED. ....14**

**A. Plaintiffs’ formulation of the prospective waiver doctrine ignores this Court’s authority.....15**

**B. Plaintiffs fail to resolve the fundamental conflict between *Richards* and cases from other jurisdictions, such as *Hayes* and *Dillon*.....20**

**C. Plaintiffs remain able to effectively vindicate their claims under Native American law. ....23**

**D. Plaintiffs’ remaining arguments also fail. ....25**

**1. The district court will be able to perform a back end review of any decision. ....25**

**2. Policy arguments cannot overcome precedent.....27**

**CONCLUSION.....30**

**REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....32**

**STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....33**  
**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....34**  
**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....35**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aggarao v. MOL Ship Mgmt. Co., Ltd.</i> , 675 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	12, 19
<i>Allen v. Lloyd's of London</i> 94 F.3d 923 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	17
<i>Asignacion v. Rickmers Genoa Schiffahrtsgesellschaft mbH &amp; Cie KG</i> , 783 F.3d 1010 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	18
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	11
<i>Cape Flattery Ltd. v. Titan Maritime, LLC</i> , 647 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	12
<i>In re Cotton Yarn Antitrust Litig.</i> , 505 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	18, 24
<i>De Angelis v. Icon Entm't Grp. Inc.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 3d 787 (S.D. Ohio 2019).....	7, 11, 13
<i>Diaz v. Nintendo of Am. Inc.</i> , No. C19-1116 TSZ, 2020 WL 996859 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 2, 2020).....	5
<i>Dillon v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.</i> , 856 F.3d 330 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	20, 21, 22
<i>DirecTV v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	1
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	25
<i>F.T.C. v. Payday Fin., LLC</i> , 935 F.Supp.2d 926 (D. S.D. 2013) .....	22, 29
<i>FMC Corp. v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes</i> , 942 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. Nov. 15, 2019) .....	30

*Gingras v. Think Finance*,  
922 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2019) .....7, 8

*Graham Oil Co. v. ARCO Products Co.*,  
43 F.3d 1244 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 17

*Great W. Mortg. Corp. v. Peacock*,  
110 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 1997) ..... 10, 13

*Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.*,  
552 U.S. 576 (2008).....25, 26

*Hamilton v. Navient Sols., LLC*,  
No. 18 CIV. 5432 (PAC), 2019 WL 633066 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2019) .....26

*Hayes v. Delbert Servs. Corp.*,  
811 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2016) .....20, 21, 22

*Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.*,  
139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....*passim*

*Hooters of Am., Inc. v. Phillips*,  
173 F.3d 933 (4th Cir. 1999) .....26

*Jones v. Waffle House, Inc.*,  
866 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2017) .....8

*Kemph v. Reddam*,  
No. 13-CV-6785, 2015 WL 1510797 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 27, 2015) ..... 12

*LaPrade v. Kidder Peabody & Co.*,  
146 F.3d 899 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....26

*Larry's United Super, Inc. v. Werries*,  
253 F.3d 1083 (8th Cir. 2001) ..... 13

*Lipcon v. Underwriters at Lloyd's, London*,  
148 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 1998) ..... 18

*Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.*  
473 U.S. 614 (1985).....21, 23

<i>McGee v. Armstrong</i> , 941 F.3d 859 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	5, 7, 8
<i>Minnieland Private Day Sch., Inc. v. Applied Underwriters Captive Risk Assurance Co.</i> , 867 F.3d 449 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	8, 10
<i>Pacific Health Systems, Inc. v. Book</i> , 538 U.S. 401 (2003).....	21
<i>Rent-A-Center West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	11, 13
<i>Richards v. Lloyds of London</i> , 135 F.3d 1289, 1292 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roby v. Corp. of Lloyd’s</i> , 996 F.2d 1353 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	18
<i>Silverman v. Move Inc.</i> , No. 18-CV-05919-BLF, 2019 WL 2579343 (N.D. Cal. June 24, 2019).....	5
<i>U-Save Auto Rental of Am. Inc. v. Furlo</i> , 368 Fed. App’x 601 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	26
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....	12, 19, 21
<i>Williams v. Big Picture Loans, LLC</i> , 929 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	28
<i>Yaroma v. Cashcall, Inc.</i> , 130 F. Supp. 3d 1055 (E.D. Ky. 2015).....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	21
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	21
9 U.S.C. § 3 .....	26
9 U.S.C. § 10 .....	25, 26, 27

Chippewa Cree Tribal Lending and Regulatory Code § 10-6-201 .....24
